

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 22024 OF 2023**



Between:

K.P.Gangi Reddy, S/o late K.Muni Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Agriculturist, R/o Gangudupalli village, Chandragiri Mandal, Tirupati District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
3. The Tahsildar, Chandragiri Mandal, Tirupathi District.
4. The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Tirupati, Tirupathi District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the order passed in D.Dis.G/522/2023 dt.6.7.2023 issued by the 2nd respondent herein as being illegal, arbitrary and contrary to without jurisdiction and contrary to the provisions of A.P. Government Lands and Buildings (Termination of Leases) Act, 1986 and consequently set-aside the same

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuant to proceedings in D.Dis.G/522/2023 dt.6.7.2023 issued by the 2nd respondent herein in respect of the schedule property of the writ petitioner in Sy.No.365/8 of in an extent of Ac.1.77 cents situated at Dornakambala village, Chandragiri Mandal, Tirupathi District, Pending disposal of WP 22024 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dt. 24.08.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pasapala Sudhakar Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, Government Pleader for Revenue for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation for the Respondent No.4 and the Court made the following

ORDER

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue placed a copy of the written instructions dated nil received from the 3rd respondent.

Let a counter affidavit be filed setting out all the details, within a period of three weeks.

List the matter after three weeks.

Interim orders granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended by six weeks."

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri Pasapala Sudhakar Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to Government Pleader for Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to Government Pleader for Irrigation, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

ER

HIGH COURT

NJSJ

DATED:21/09/2023

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.22024 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

